

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CrlM No. 356/2023
In CrlA(AD) No. 2/2023

UT of J&K through P/S Saddar ...Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Allau-ud-Din Ganaie, AAG
Vs.

Hakim Javid Iqbal ...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Mohammad Altaf Khan, Advocate with
Ms. Bushra, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR JUSTICE SHAHZAD AZEEM, JUDGE

ORDER
11.09.2025

CrlM No. 356/2023:

Applicant/appellant in this application is seeking condonation of 99 days delay in filing the above titled Cr. Acquittal Appeal on the ground that considerable period of time was consumed in perusal of records and receiving the sanction from the competent authority.

Non-applicant/respondent in his objections has opposed the application on the ground that no sufficient cause/grounds have been shown by applicant/appellant, which would warrant condoning of delay.

On perusal of application and after hearing the counsel for applicant/appellant, we find a sufficient cause is shown by applicant to condone the delay. Accordingly, this application is allowed and 99 days' delay in filing the Cr. Acquittal Appeal is condoned.

CM No. 356/2023 is **disposed of**.

CrlM No. 357/2023:

Notice.

Mr. Mohammad Altaf Khan, Advocate, accepts notice on behalf of non-applicant/respondent.

Registry to list application on 04.11.2025.

Meanwhile, copy of appeal be provided to counsel for other side.

(SHAHZAD AZEEM)
JUDGE

(SINDHU SHARMA)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
11.09.2025
Manzoor