

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CrIM (357/2023) IN CrIA(AD) 2/2023

**UT OF THE J AND K THROUGH POLICE
STATION SADDAR**

...Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Mohd Younis Hafiz, Assisting Counsel vice
Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr. AAG.

Vs.

HAKIM JAVID IQBAL

...Respondent (s)

Through: Ms. Bushra, Advocate.

CORAM:

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

ORDER

16.12.2025

1. Learned counsel for the appellant shall provide a copy of 'leave to file appeal' to the learned counsel for the respondents.
2. List for consideration on 23rd February, 2026.

**(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE**

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:

16.12.2025

"Shahid Manzoor"